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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 75

AN ACT torenumber and amend 119.25 (2) and 120.13 (1) (€) ®x:amend 120.13 (1) (b) and 120.13 (1) (ahd
to create 119.25 (2) (a) 2., 120.13 (1) (bm), 120.13 (1) (c) 2., 120.13 (D.(e)and 120.13 (1) (f) of the statutes;
relating to: grounds for suspending or expelling a pupil from school.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in may be represented #te hearing by counsel. The hear
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: ing officer or panel shall keep a full recasfithe hearing.
SecTion 1. 119.25 (2) of the statutes is renumbered Thehearing dicer or panel shall inform each party of the

119.25(2) (a) (intro.) and amended to read: right to a complete record of the proceeding. Upen re

119.25(2) (a) (intro.) During any school year in qugst,the hearing dicer or panel shall dire¢hat a tran
which a resolutioradopted under sub. (1) idesftive, the ~ Scriptof the record be prepared and that a copy of the tran
independenhearing dicer or independent hearing pan ~ SCtiptbe given to the pupil and, if the pupil is a mirtbe
el appointed by the board-may pupil’s parent orguardian. Upon the ordering by the

1. May expel a pupifrom school whenever the hear hearingofficer or panel of the expulsion of a pupil, the
ing officer or panel finds that the pupil engaged in-con schooldistrict shall mail a copy of the order to the board,
duct that constitutes grounds for expulsion under s. the pupil andif the pupil is a minotthe pupils parent or
120.13(1) (c) 1 guardian. A school boardhearing diicer or panel may

(b) No administrator may be designated to participate disclosethe transcript to the parent or guardian of an adult
in an expulsion hearing if he or she was involved in the puplil, if the adult pupil is a dependent of bisher parent
incidentthat led to the expulsion proceeding. Ptwr  or guardian under sectiobb2 of the internal revenue
suchexpulsionexpelling a pupijlthe hearing dicer or code. Within 30 days after the date on which the order is
panelshall hold a hearing. Not less than 5 days’ written issued,the board shall review the expulsion order and
notice of the hearing shall be sent to the pupil and, if the shall,upon reviewapprove, reverse or modify the order
pupil is a minorto the pupib parent or guardiaspecify Theorder of the hearing fifer or panel shall be enforced
ing the particulars of the alleged condustting the time  while the board reviews the ordeFheexpelled pupil or
andplace of the hearing and stating that the hearing mayif the pupil is aninor, the pupils parent or guardian may
resultin the pupils expulsion. This section shall be appealthe boards decision to the state superintendent.
printedin full on the face or back dfie notice. Upon re If the boards decision is appealed to the state superinten
questof the pupil and, if the pupil is a mindhe pupils dent,within 60days after the date on which the state su
parentor guardian, the hearing shall be closed. The pupil perintendenteceives the appedhe state superintendent
and, if the pupil is a minpthe pupils parenor guardian, shallreview the decision and shall, upon reviepprove,

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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reverseor modify the decisionThe decision of the board
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semesteor grading period examinations or to complete

shallbe enforced while the state superintendent reviewscoursework missed during the suspenspmtiod, as pro
thedecision. An appeal from the decision of the state su videdin the attendangeolicy established under <8.16

perintendentnay be taken within 30 days the circuit
courtfor the county in which the school is located.
SecTioN 2. 119.25 (2) (a) 2. of the statutes is created
to read:
119.25(2) (a) 2. Shall commence proceedingsier

4 (a).

Section 4. 120.13 (1) (bm) of the statutes is created
to read:

120.13(1) (bm) The school district administrator or
any principal or teachetlesignated by the school district

par.(b) and expel a pupil from school for not less than one administratorshall suspend a pupil under péo) if the

yearwhenever the hearingfafer or panel finds that the
pupil engaged in conduct that constitutes groundexor
pulsionunder s. 120.13 (1) (c) 2.

SecTion 3. 120.13 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

120.13(1) (b) The school district administrator or
any principal or teachetlesignated by the school district
administratoralso may make rules, with the conseht

school district administratpprincipal or teacher deter
minesthat the pupil, while at school or while under the
supervisiorof a school authoritypossessed a firearm, as
definedin 18 USC 921(a) (3).

SecTioN 5. 120.13 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
toread:

120.13(1) (c) 1. The school board may expel a pupil
from school whenever it finds the pupil guilty of repeated

the school board, and may suspend a pupil for not morerefusalor neglect to obethe rules, or finds that a pupil

than3 school days oif a notice of expulsion hearing has
beensent under pafc) 3.or (e) or s. 19.25 (2) (b)for
not more than a total of 15 consecutsehool days for
noncompliancavith such rules or school board rules,
for knowingly conveying any threat or false information
concerningan attempt oalleged attempt being made or
to be made to destroy any school propérgymeans of
explosivespr for conducby the pupil while at school or
while under the supervision of a school authowityich
endangers the propertyealth or safety of others, or for
conductwhile not at school or while not under the super
vision of a school authority which endangers the proper

knowingly conveyed or caused to be conveyed any threat
or false information concerning an attempt or alleged at
temptbeing made or to bemade to destroy any school
propertyby means of explosives, or finds that the pupil
engagedn conduct while at school or while under the su
pervisionof a school authorityvhich endangered the
property,health or safety of others, or finthsat a pupil
while not at school or while not under the supervision of
a school authority engaged in conduct which endangered
the property health orsafety of others at school or under
the supervision of a school authority or endangered the
property,health or safety of any employe or schioord

ty, health or safety of others at school or under the super memberof the schooHbistrict in which the pupil is en

vision of a school authority or endangers the property
healthor safety of any employe school board member
of the school district in which the pupil is enrolled. Prior

rolled, and is satisfied that the interest of the schoel de
mandsthe pupils expulsion.

3. Prior to-such-expulsioexpelling a pupil the

to any suspension, the pupil shall be advised of the reasorschoolboard shall hold a hearing. Not less than 5 days’

for the proposed suspension.
pendedf it is determined that the pupil is guilty of ron
compliancewith such rule, or of the conduct ched, and
thatthe pupils suspension is reasonably justified. The
parent or guardian of a suspended minor psipéll be
givenprompt notice of the suspension ahe reason for
thesuspension. The suspengbegil or the pupib parent

or guardian maywithin 5 school days following the cem
mencemenof the suspensiohave a conference with the
schooldistrict administrator or his drer designee who

The pupil may be sus written notice of the hearing shall be sent to the panul,

if the pupil is a mingrto the pupils parent or guardian,
specifyingthe particulars of thalleged refusal, neglect

or conductstating the time and place of the hearing and
statingthat the hearing may result in the pup#xpul

sion. Upon request of the pupil and, if the pupil is a mi
nor, the pupils parent oguardian, the hearing shall be
closed. The pupil and, if the pupil is a minahe pupils
parentor guardian may be represented at the hearing by
counsel. The school board shall keep written minutes of

shallbe someone other than a principal, administrator or the hearing. Upon the ordering bye school board of the

teacheiin the suspended pugilschool. If the schodis
trict administrator or his or her designee finds thapu
pil was suspended unfairly or unjustly that thesuspen
sionwas inappropriate, given the naturethe alleged
offense or that the pupil stéred undue consequences

expulsionof a pupil,the school district clerk shall mail a
copyof the order to the pupil and, if the pupil isnénor,

to the pupil’s parent or guardian. The expelled pupil or
if the pupil is aninor, the pupils parent or guardian may
appealthe expulsion to the state superintendent. If the

penaltiesas a result of the suspension, reference to theschoolboards decision is appealed to the state superin

suspensioron the pupib school recorcgshall be ex
punged. Such finding shall be made within 15 days of
the conference.A pupil suspended under this paragraph

tendentwithin 60 days after the date on which the state
superintendent receives the appeal, the state superinten
dentshall review the decisiaand shall, upon revievap

shallnot be denied the opportunity to take any quarsterly prove,reverse or modify the decision. The decisifn
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the school board shall be enforced while the state super shall inform each party of the right to a complete record

intendentreviews the decision. An appeal from the deci
sion of the state superintendent maytaken within 30
daysto the circuit court of the county in which teehool

of the proceeding. Upon request, the hearifigefor
panelshall direct that transcript of the record be pre
paredand that a copy of the transcript be given tqpilre

is located. This paragraph shall be printed in full on the pil and, if the pupil i minor the pupils parent or guard

faceor back of the notice.
SecTion 6. 120.13 (1) (c) 2. of the statuteigated
to read:

ian. Upon the ordering by the hearindicér or panel of
the expulsion of a pupil, the school district shall mail a
copy of the order to the school board, the pupil and, if the

120.13(1) (c) 2. The school board shall commence pupil is a minoy the pupils parent or guardian. ithin
proceedingsinder subd. 3. and expel a pupil from school 30 days after the date on which the order is isstres,
for not less than one year whenever it finds that the pupil, schoolboard shall review the expulsion order and shall,
while at school or while under the supervision of a school y50n reviewapprove, reverse or modify toeder The

authority,possessed a firearm, as defined81JSC 921
(a) (3). Annually, the school board shall report to the de
partmentthe informationspecified unde20 USC 8921
(d) (1) and (2).

SecTioN 7. 120.13 (1) (e) 2. of the statutes is
renumberedl20.13 (1) (e) 2. (intro.) and amended to
read:

120.13(1) (e) 2. (intro.) During any school year in
which a resolution adopted under subd. 1.fisatfve, the
independenhearing dicer or independent hearing pan
el appointed by the school board-may

a. May expel a pupifrom school whenever the hear
ing officer or panel finds that the pupil engaged in-con
ductthat constitutes grounds for expulsion under (@ar
1

3. Prior to-such-expulsioexpelling a pupjlthe hear

ing officer or panel shall hold a hearing. Not less than 5

days’written notice of the hearing shall be sent topire
pil and, if thepupil is a minorto the pupil parent or
guardian,specifying the particulars of the alleged €on
duct, stating the time and placé the hearing and stating
thatthe hearing magesult in the pupif expulsion. This
paragraptshall be printed in full on the face back of

thenotice. Upon request of the pupil and, if the pupil is

aminor, the pupils parent or guardiathe hearing shall
be closed. Theupil and, if the pupil is a minpthe pu
pil's parent or guardian, may be represermietthe hear
ing by counsel.The hearing dicer or panel shall keep
afull record of the hearing. The hearindjadr or panel

order of the hearing dicer or panel shall benforced
while the school board reviews the ord@he expelled
pupil or, if the pupil is a mingrthe pupils parent or
guardianmay appeal the school boadlecision to the
statesuperintendent. If the school boardecision is ap
pealedto the state superintendent, within 60 days after
the date on which the state superintendeoeiveshe
appealthe state superintendent shall review the decision
andshall, upon reviewapprove, reverse or modify the
decision. The decision of the school board shall be en
forcedwhile the state superintendent reviews dieet
sion. An appeal from the decision thfe state superinten
dentmay be taken within 30 days to the circuit court of
the county in which the school is locatetihis paragraph
doesnot apply to a school district operating under ch.
1109.

SECTION 8.
createdo read:

120.13(1) (e) 2. b. Shall commence proceedings un
dersubd. 3. and expel a pupil from school for not less than
oneyear whenever the hearindioér or panel finds that
the pupil engaged in conduct that constitutes grounds for
expulsionunder par(c) 2.

SecTioN 9. 120.13 (1) (f) of the statutes is created to
read:

120.13(2) (f) The school board may modify the re
quirementunder pars. (¢) 2. and (e) 2. b. on a case-
by-caseasis.

120.13 (1) (e) 2. b. of the statutes is
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